

Appellate Case No. DO 37871  
San Diego County Superior Court Case No. A46053

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

---

**In the Matter of the Adoption Petition of ANNETTE F.**

---

**SHARON S., Petitioner,**

vs.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, Respondent.**

---

On Petition For Writ of Mandate and/or Prohibition from  
the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of San Diego  
The Honorable Susan D. Huguenor, Judge.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CHILDREN OF LESBIANS AND GAYS EVERYWHERE,  
FAMILY PRIDE, et al.,  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SAN DIEGO & IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
Jordan C. Budd (SB#144288)  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138

LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND  
Jennifer C. Pizer (SB#152327)  
6030 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 200  
Los Angeles, CA 90036

ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
Mark Rosenbaum (SB#59940)  
1616 Beverly Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90026

NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
Shannon Minter (SB#168907)  
Courtney Joslin (SB#202103)  
870 Mission Street, Suite 570  
San Francisco, CA 94102

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

I. INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

IV. ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

A. California Law Permits Second-Parent  
Adoptions. . . . . 4

B. Other States With Adoption Laws Similar To  
California’s Allow Second-Parent Adoptions For  
Reasons That Are Persuasive Here. . . . . 8

V. CONCLUSION . . . . . 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CALIFORNIA STATE CASES**

*Department of Social Welfare v. Super. Ct. of Contra Costa Cty.*  
(1969) 1 Cal.3d 1 [81 Cal.Rptr. 45, 459 P.2d 897] . . . . . 4

*Dowling v. Zimmerman*  
(2001) 85 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 1400 [103 Cal.Rptr.2d 174] . . . . . 5

*In re Brian R*  
(1991) 2 Cal.App.4<sup>th</sup> 904 [3 Cal.Rptr.2d 768] . . . . . 7

*In re De Leon*  
(1924) 70 Cal.App. 1 [232 P. 738] . . . . . 11

*In re Johnson’s Estate*  
(1893) 98 Cal. 531 [33 P. 460] . . . . . 4, 14, 15

*In re Marriage of Birdsall*  
(1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1024 [243 Cal.Rptr. 287] . . . . . 7

*Marshall v. Marshall*  
(1925) 196 Cal. 761 [239 P. 36] . . . . . 5, 7, 11

*Nadler v. Superior Court*  
(1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 523 [63 Cal.Rptr. 352] . . . . . 7

*Nancy S. v. Michele G.*  
(1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 831 [279 Cal.Rptr. 212] . . . . . 7

*Reeves v. Bailey*  
(1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 1019 [126 Cal.Rptr. 51] . . . . . 4

*Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court*  
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325 [283 Cal.Rptr. 893, 813 P.2d 240] . . . . . 6

## OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Adoption of Baby Z.</i> (1999) 247 Conn. 474 [724 A.2d 1035] . . . . .	13
<i>Adoption of T.K.J. and K.A.K.</i> (Colo. Ct. 1996) 931 P.2d 488 . . . . .	13
<i>Adoption of Tammy</i> (1993) 416 Mass. 205 [619 N.E.2d 315] . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>B.L.V.B. and E.L.V.B.</i> (1993) 160 Vt. 368 [628 A.2d 1271] . . . . .	8, 10, 12
<i>In re Adoption of C.C.G. and Z.C.G.</i> (2000) 2000 Pa.Super. 338 [762 A.2d 724] . . . . .	14
<i>In re M.M.D. &amp; B.H.M.</i> (D.C. App. 1995) 662 A.2d 837 . . . . .	8, 12
<i>In re Petition of K.M. and D.M. to Adopt Olivia M.</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> Dist., 1995) 274 Ill.App.3d 189 [653 N.E.2d 888, 210 Ill.Dec. 693] . . . . .	8, 13
<i>In the Interest of Angel Lace M.</i> (1994) 184 Wis.2d 492 [516 N.W.2d 678] . . . . .	13
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of Two Children by H.N.R.</i> (N.J. App. Div. 1995) 285 N.J.Super. 1 [666 A.2d 535] . . . . .	8
<hr/> <i>In the Matter of Jacob / In the Matter of Dana</i> (1995) 86 N.Y.2d 651 [660 N.E.2d 397, 636 N.Y.S.2d 716] . . . . .	8, 10, 11

## STATE STATUTES

California Family Code	
Section 10 . . . . .	7
Section 308.5 . . . . .	7

Section 8542 .....	7
Section 8600 .....	7
Section 8612(c) .....	11
Section 8617 .....	5, 11
Sections 9000-9007 .....	5

**OTHER STATE STATUTES**

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 19-5-203 .....	13
------------------------	----

Connecticut General Statutes

Section 45a-724 .....	13
Section 45a-727 .....	13

Wisconsin Statutes

Section 48.81(1) .....	13
------------------------	----

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Eskridge & Hunter

(1997) <i>Sexuality, Gender and the Law</i> , 866 .....	4, 9
---	------

Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund

(1996) <i>Adoption By Lesbians And Gay Men: An Overview of the Law in the 50 States and 1999 Overview</i> .....	4, 9
---	------

Schacter, *Constructing Families in a Democracy:*

<i>Courts, Legislatures and Second-Parent Adoption</i> , (2000) 75 Chi.-Kent L.Rev. 933 .....	9
